
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY			                VOL. CXLI – NO. 3
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, January 17, 2015

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

BARRON, Margaret Rose	 Yvette Howett (EX.)	 Elizabeth S. Reagh, Q.C.
Charlottetown			   17 West Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 10, 2015 (2-15)

BROTHERS, Robert Alban	 Nancy L. Brothers (EX.)	 Cox and Palmer
Albion			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 10, 2015 (2-15)

GREEN, Janie Margaret	 Lynne Donalda Green	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Shelley Joanne MacEwen (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 10, 2015 (2-15)

GAUTHIER, Eleanor Rose	 Paul Elliot Gauthier (AD.)	 Paul Elliot Gauthier
Charlottetown			   80 Andrews Court
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 10, 2015 (2-15)

AXWORTHY, Donald Herbert	 Donald Weston Axworthy	 Campbell Lea
Winsloe	 Harold William Axworthy (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

BAILEY, Russell James	 Barbara Mae Bailey (EX.)	 Ian W.H. Bailey
North Lake			   513 B North River Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

40	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 17, 2015

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BLANCHARD, Donald Hugh	 Dr. Jeffery (Jeff) Banks (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

BOLGER, Estelle (also known	 Patricia Brooke (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 as Marie Estelle Bolger)			   494 Granville Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

CRASWELL, Helen Lois	 Elaine Buttimer (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson
South Rustico			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

MacKENZIE, David Gordon	 Betty Darlene MacKenzie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

PRITCHARD, Katherine Louise	 Robert John Pritchard	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Daphne E. Dumont (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

REID, John Brendan	 Earl Reid 	 Catherine Parkman Law Office
Stanley Bridge	 Kathleen (Kay) Wakelin (EX.)	 82 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

BILLINGS, Roger, Jr.	 Bruce G. Billings (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
South Dennis			   65 Queen Street
Barnstable			   Charlottetown, PE
MA, USA
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

GOODWIN, Robert	 Kenneth Lutz (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Bangor			   119 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 17, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  41

CONWAY, Deborah Jean	 Charles L. Conway	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown	 Erica Proud	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE	 Carol MacKinnon (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 27, 2014 (52-13)

GILBERT, Norma Violentha	 Karen Coffin	 Allen MacPhee Law Corporation
Georgetown	 Karen Mitchell (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
December 27, 2014 (52-13)

MacAULAY, Frances	 Dwain MacAulay (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Souris			   138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 27, 2014 (52-13)

WATSON, Betty Florence	 Lucie Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 27, 2014 (52-13)

ALTCHEH, Sol	 Marlyne Covant (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Vaughan, ON			   65 Queen Street
December 20, 2014 (51-12)			   Charlottetown, PE

GOUGH, Brian William	 Stephen Edward Gough (EX.)	 Ian Bailey
Stratford			   513(B) North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

KADAR, Paul	 Dr. Szabolcs Posta (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Edmonton, AB			   97 Queen Street
December 20, 2014 (51-12)			   Charlottetown, PE

KOZAREVICH, Irene Catherine	 Frank Leo Wendt (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay
	 Wendt			   303 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

MacANDREW, John Allison	 Barbara Myfanwy	 Carpenters Ricker
Meadowbank		  MacAndrew (EX.)	 204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

42	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 17, 2015

McISAAC, Mary Helen Irene	 Leona McIsaac Moran (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

MOORE, John M. 	 Lyle Parkman (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Milton Station			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

O’SHEA, Muriel Edith	 Marie O’Shea (formerly known	 Lecky Law
Chemainus, British Columbia		  as Marie Andrews) (EX.)	 37 St. Peters Rd.
December 20, 2014 (51-12)			   Charlottetown, PE

RICHARD, Doria Anne	 Louis Richard 	 Cox & Palmer
Wellington	 Cedric Richard (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

SNOOK, Theresa M. (Bennett) 	 Raymond Gerard Bennett (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Kelly’s Cross			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

THIBEAU, Joseph (Joe) Henry	 Doreen Bryanton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

KADAR, Georgina	 Dr. Szabolcs Posta (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Edmonton, AB			   97 Queen Street
December 20, 2014 (51-12)			   Charlottetown, PE

GODFREY, Stanley Lloyd	 M. Jean Godfrey (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 6, 2014 (49-10)

McIVER, Gerald Richard	 Michael Casey	 Stewart McKelvey
Beaconsfield, QC	 Ginette Fill (Pony) (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
December 6, 2014 (49-10)			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 17, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  43

RAMSAY, Marjorie Kathleen	 David Ramsay	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Peter Ramsay (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 6, 2014 (49-10)

WEATHERBIE, Norberta	 Joseph Corcoran (EX.)	 Philip Mullally, Q.C.
Stratford			   51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 6, 2014 (49-10)

McCARVILLE, Donald Francis	 Mary E. McLellan (AD.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Charlottetown			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 6, 2014 (49-10)

BYRNE, Louis P. 	 Kelly A. MacKinnon (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Louis Percival			   4A Riverside Drive
	 Byrne & Louis Percy Byrne)			   Montague, PE
Boston, Massachusetts, USA
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

CAIN, Francis Patrick	 Sean Cain (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

FOSTER, E. Elaine	 Barbara E. Foster	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 William G. Foster (EX.)	 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

KNOWLES, Janice M. 	 Chryss Jane Knowles (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
South Burlington			   250 Water Street
Chittenden County			   Summerside, PE
Vermont, USA
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

LIMBERT, Shirley Roberta	 Paul D. Limbert (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Desable			   37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

44	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 17, 2015

MacINTYRE, Margaret I. 	 Peter B. MacIntyre	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 Margaret H. Bueno (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

MALONE, Patricia Marie	 Raymond Leo Malone (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

MATHESON, Gordon Taylor	 Norman Matheson	 Campbell Lea
Sudbury, ON	 Catherine Matheson (EX.)	 65 Water Street
November 29, 2014 (48-9)			   Charlottetown, PE

McCARTHY, Jane M. 	 Nancy M. Carney (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Woburn, Massachusetts, USA			   105 Kent Street
November 29, 2014 (48-9)			   Charlottetown, PE

RAMSAY, Alden	 Allan (aka Allen) Simmons (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

REILLY, Ruby H. 	 William Reilly	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Carol Rydinsky (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

MacMASTER, Francis George	 Charles MacMaster (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Augustin			   4A Riverside Drive

Georgetown			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE 
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

VAN BUSKIRK, Bruce Wayne	 Lola Marie Thorne (AD.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Valleyfield			   204 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

BUCHANAN, Lillian Emma	 Verna MacDonald (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Cornwall			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 17, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  45

DENNIS, Isabel Margaret	 Bill MacIntyre 	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 David Dennis (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)

LANTZ, Jocelyn Gwenyth	 Wendy Lantz (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford			   119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)

MALONE, Patricia Marie	 Raymond Leo Malone (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)

McHUGH, Patrick J. 	 Alan Sherran (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Springvale			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)

MacDONALD, Kenneth Crescent	 Dolores Marie MacIntyre (AD.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Charlottetown			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)

BROOKS, Wendell Victor Flagg	 Helen O’Keefe (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 15, 2014 (46-7)

MacGREGOR, Irene	 Barbara Jane (MacGregor)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown		  Sear (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 15, 2014 (46-7)

ACORN, Janet May	 Blair Acorn (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 15, 2014 (46-7)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

46	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 17, 2015

ARSENAULT, Phillip James	 Mary Josephine Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

BEGG, Stuart Elwood	 Frances Elizabeth (Betty) 	 Stewart McKelvey
Brackley Beach		  Melanson Begg (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

COFFIN, Preston	 Phyllis Coffin (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Morell			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

GALLANT, Rosemary	 Arlene Marie Gallant (EX.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Windham, NH			   204 Queen Street
November 8, 2014 (45-6)			   Charlottetown, PE

HANSCOME, M. Frances	 Lucille Hanscome (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

MALLARD, Theresa Elizabeth	 John E. Mallard	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown	 Blair J. Mallard (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

NEWCOMBE, Kathleen (Kay) 	 Jacki H. Newcombe 	 Key Murray Law
	 Elizabeth	 Charlene E. Williams (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Tyne Valley			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

O’DONNELL, Theresa Dianne	 James Philip Lannigan (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Office
Kinross			   220 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 17, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  47

ORTON, Dorothy Helen Mary	 Margaret Gaie Orton	 Elizabeth S. Reagh, QC
Charlottetown	 Gillian Yvonne Hutchings (EX.)	 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

PETERS, Katherine Doreen	 Noreen Catherine Murphy (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown, PE			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

POSYLEK, Florence Mary	 Gordon Terrence Posylek (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Barrie, Ontario			   10 Pownal Street
November 8, 2014 (45-6)			   Charlottetown, PE

STRETCH, Gloria Emeline	 Daniel Floyd Stretch (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Charlottetown			   3291 West River Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

WALSH, Gladys Elvina	 Ralph Kingsley Walsh (EX.)	 Ralpy Kingsley Walsh
Albany			   Mt. Tryon, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

WILSON, Clifford Alexander	 Catherine Margita Wilson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Hunter River			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

DIXON, Nathan Raymond	 Catherine Novella Dixon (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Rose Valley			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

McKENNA, Stephen J.  	 Nancy E. McKenna (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Westmorland, New Hampshire			   250 Water Street,
USA			   Summerside, PE
November 1, 2014 (44-5)

BERNARD, Gerard	 Eugene Bernard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
October 25, 2014 (43-4)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

48	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 17, 2015

HALLIDAY, Hazel May	 Evan Grabell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 25, 2014 (43-4)

JAY, Carson E. 	 Bobbi-Jo Jay (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 25, 2014 (43-4)

MUTTART, Ethel Jean	 Blake Craig (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Crapaud			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 25, 2014 (43-4)

PINEAU, John Edward	 Wayne Gallant	 Law Office of
North Rustico	 Judy Gallant (EX.)		  E. W. Scott Dickieson
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
October 25, 2014 (43-4)			   Charlottetown, PE

CUDMORE, Joan V. 	 Tracy Catherine Cudmore	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 George Troy Cudmore (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 18, 2014 (42-3)

GRIFFIN, Robina Hilda Mae	 Stanley Griffin	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown	 Burlin Griffin (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 18, 2014 (42-3)

HARRIS, Graham Michael	 Susan Mary Christine (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay
Bedeque			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 18, 2014 (42-3)

HENDERSON, Harold Alvin	 Isabell Margaret Henderson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Pickering, ON			   250 Water Street
October 18, 2014 (42-3)			   Summerside, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 17, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  49

MacKINNON, Frances Adelaide	 Larry MacKinnon	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud	 Ronald Douglas MacKinnon	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE	 John MacKinnon (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
October 18, 2014 (42-3)

STEWART, Hartsford Kenneth	 Harvey Stewart (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay
Summerside			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 18, 2014 (42-3)

GEDDES, Jeffery Stuart	 Susan Durcas Geddes 	 Catherine M. Parkman
Mount Stewart		  MacDonald (AD.)		  Law Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
October 18, 2014 (42-3)			   Charlottetown, PE
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

50	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 17, 2015

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 2nd 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at 5 Willow Ave., O’Leary, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 41715-000, assessed in the 
name of Norman Simpson Buchanan.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 2nd 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at St. Nicholas, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 420554-000, assessed in the names of Bren-
da Burrell, Gary Simmons, Gregory Simmons 
and Katharine Gallant.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 

the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 2nd 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at Mount Pleasant, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 
Number 642199-000, assessed in the name of 
Estate of Ralph W. Essery.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 17, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  51

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 6th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at Ascension, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 553651-000, assessed in the name of Eloi 
Gallant.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at 1129 Rte. 152, Huntley, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 16642-000, assessed in the 
name of Douglas Ross Leard.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at Cape Traverse, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 
Number 210419-000, assessed in the name of 
James Larkin.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

52	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 17, 2015

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at Miminegash, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 644831-000, assessed in the name of Joseph 
Peter Gallant.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at Ascension, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 
695700-000, assessed in the name of Elizabeth 
Handrahan.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at Cap-Egmont, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 797175-000, assessed in the name of Elmer 
Arsenault.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 17, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  53

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at 32 Thompson Rd., Coleman, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 805523-000, assessed in the 
name of Charlene Coughlin.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at 2648 Highway 10, Borden-Carleton, 
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as Parcel Number 211045-000, as-
sessed in the name of the Estate of Linda Larkin.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 6th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at 441 Thompson Rd. – Rte. 155, Palm-
er Road, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as Parcel Number 556464-000, 
assessed in the name of William Bernard.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

54	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 17, 2015

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at 36 Dufferin St., Alberton, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 18937-000, assessed in the 
name of Kelly Rochford.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at Alberton, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 424960-000, assessed in the name of Kelly 
Rochford.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at East Bideford, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 429043-000, assessed in the name of Colin 
MacGregor.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 17, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  55

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at 36843 Western Rd. - Route 2, 
Carleton, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as Parcel Number 54668-000, 
assessed in the name of MacArthurs Ltd.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at Blue Jay Drive, St. Felix, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 711952-000, assessed in the 
names of David O’Connor and Paul O’Connor.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 6th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at Augustine Cove, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 
Number 748004-000, assessed in the names of 
Robert Carley and Rosemary Carley.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

56	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 17, 2015

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of January, 2015, at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at 909 Riverdale Road, Route 245, Green Bay, 
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 219352-000 as-
sessed in the name of Rita Mary Costello. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 13th day of Janu-
ary, 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of January, 2015 at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at North Rustico, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
236315-000 assessed in the name of Andrew 
Ivan Blacquiere. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 13th day of Janu-
ary, 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of January, 2015, at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at 476 Trans Canada Highway, Route 1, Wood 
Islands, Queens County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 432104-000 
assessed in the name of Florence Mae Gamble. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 13th day of Janu-
ary, 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 17, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  57

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of January, 2015, at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at North Rustico, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
493452-000 assessed in the name of Joseph 
Kevin Robert Blacquiere. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 13th day of Janu-
ary, 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of January, 2015, at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at Tarantum, Queens County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 616144-
000 assessed in the name of J. A. Hughes Con-
struction Ltd. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 13th day of Janu-
ary, 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of January, 2015 at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
Savage Harbour, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
661165-000 assessed in the name of Brian and 
Marion Greene. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 13th day of Janu-
ary, 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

58	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 17, 2015

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of January, 2015 at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
574 Pleasant Grove Road, Route 220, Queens 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 827436-000 assessed in the 
name of Helene Robichaud. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 13th day of Janu-
ary, 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of January, 2015 at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at Stanley Bridge, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
920223-000 assessed in the name of Ayda E. 
Argueta C. Hussain. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 13th day of Janu-
ary, 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3

______________________________________________________

APPOINTMENT
Trail Manager

Pursuant to subsection 5(2) of the Trails Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. T-4.1, I HEREBY AP-
POINT Shane Arbing of Stratford, Prince Ed-
ward Island, as Trail Manager responsible for 
acting as my agent to manage the Confederation 
Trail in accordance with the management prin-
ciples set out in the Trails Act.

Pursuant to subsection 5(2) of the Trails Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. T-4.1, I HEREBY AP-
POINT Kevin MacLaren of Morell, Prince 
Edward Island, as Deputy Trail Manager re-
sponsible for acting as the Trail Manager in the 
absence or incapacity of the Trail Manager.

These appointments will cease upon termina-
tion of employment with the Department of 
Tourism and Culture or upon further written no-
tice that the appointment is terminated.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 6th day of January, 2015.

Robert Henderson
Minister of Tourism and Culture

3



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 17, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  59

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

CORNWALL VETERINARY CLINIC INC.
101838 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
CORNWALL VETERINARY CLINIC INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 December 31, 2014
3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name	 LONGWORTH HOLDINGS 
		  INC.
New Name	 LANDING PLACE INC.
Effective Date:	 December 31, 2014
3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 CJV TRUCKING
Owner:	Chris Vos
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2015

Name:	 VITADOS CARE PRODUCTS
Owner:	Alje Marcel Heijs
Registration Date:	 January 06, 2015
3

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 101849 P.E.I. INC.
	 Holman Centre
	 250 Water Street, Suite 401
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1B6
Incorporation Date:	 January 07, 2015

Name:	 CHARLOTTETOWN TENNIS CLUB 
	 INC.
	 43 Rochford Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3T2
Incorporation Date:	 January 08, 2015

Name:	 D.I. JENKINS & ASSOCIATES 2015 
	 INC.
	 97 Queen Street, Unit 312
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A9
Incorporation Date:	 January 07, 2015

Name:	 DR. RAJAL KHAN PROFESSIONAL 
	 CORPORATION
	 15 Brackley Point Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6Y1
Incorporation Date:	 January 09, 2015

Name:	 FG HOLDINGS LTD.
	 c/o The Gray Group Inc.
	 20 Great George Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4J6
Incorporation Date:	 January 07, 2015
3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 DECLÉOR CANADA
Owner:	L’OREAL CANADA INC.
	 1500 University Street, Suite 600
	 Montreal, PQ H3A 3S7
Registration Date:	 December 30, 2014



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

60	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 17, 2015

Name:	 DRISCOLL CONSTRUCTION & 
	 CONTRACTING
Owner:	Joseph B. Driscoll
	 #5 Revell Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7W7
Registration Date:	 January 06, 2015

Name:	 EAST COAST ELECTRONICS
Owner:	Andrew Rice
	 4020 Chapel Rd.
	 P. O. Box 142
	 Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2015

Name:	 EXACT LAWN CARE
Owner:	Richard Green
	 110 Heron Dr.
	 Stratford, PE C1B 0L4
Registration Date:	 January 08, 2015

Name:	 OLD CROW WEAVING
Owner:	Heather Hay
	 689, Rte 225
	 P. O. Box 28
	 North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 January 05, 2015

Name:	 PAUL MALLETT HEAT PUMPS
Owner:	Paul J. Mallett
	 1473 Waterview Rd.
	 R.R.#2 Travellers Rest
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4J8
Registration Date:	 January 08, 2015

Name:	 RAWSOME JUICE BAR
Owner:	Suzanne Keough
	 76 Euston Street, #3
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1W2
Registration Date:	 January 05, 2015

Name:	 SS SNOW REMOVAL
Owner:	Stephen Savoie
	 11 Lavie Ave.
	 P. O. Box 601
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 January 08, 2015

Name:	 CARITA CANADA
Owner:	L’OREAL CANADA INC.
	 1500 University Street, Suite 600
	 Montreal, PQ H3A 3S7
Registration Date:	 December 30, 2014

Name:	 SHALE-INLAND PVF
Owner:	S-I IPVF CANADA, INC.
	 44 Chipman Hill, Suite 1000
	 Saint John, NB E2L 2A9
Registration Date:	 January 06, 2015

Name:	 SOGHUOMA
Owner:	Société de Gestion des Huiles Usagees/ 
	 Atlantic Used Oil Management 
	 Association Inc. 
	 RECYC NB, Second Floor
	 277 Main Street
	 Fredericton, NB E3A 1E1
Registration Date:	 January 06, 2015

Name:	 SOGHUOMA PE
Owner:	Société de Gestion des Huiles Usagees/ 
	 Atlantic Used Oil Management 
	 Association Inc. 
	 RECYC NB, Second Floor
	 277 Main Street
	 Fredericton, NB E3A 1E1
Registration Date:	 January 06, 2015

Name:	 TIC TRAVEL INSURANCE 
	 COORDINATORS
Owner:	AZGA Service Canada Inc. 
	 4273 King Street East
	 Kitchener, ON N2P 2E9
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2015

Name:	 ARTMEN JEWELRY DESIGN 
	 GALLERY
Owner:	Marjaneh Radjaisani
	 82 Goodwill Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3E5
Owner:	Alireza Assadi Kapourchali
	 82 Goodwill Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3E5
Registration Date:	 January 08, 2015

Name:	 DAVID MACMILLAN’S 
	 CONSULTING
Owner:	David BM MacMillan
	 4597 48 Road, R.R.#3
	 Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2015



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 17, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  61

Name:	 STUART TREMERE SNOW 
	 CLEARING
Owner:	Stuart Tremere
	 19672 Hunter River
	 P. O. Box 167
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2015

Name:	 SUNBELL INTERNATIONAL 
	 BUSINESS
Owner:	DingLing Hua
	 229 MacEwen Rd.
	 Summerside, PE C1N 2P4
Owner:	Hua  Hua
	 Unit 30
	 423 Westwood Drive
	 Kitchener, ON N2M 5B5
Owner:	WeiQiang Zong
	 229 MacEwen Road
 	 Summerside, PE C1N 2P4
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2015

Name:	 THINGS TO PLACES DELIVERY 
	 SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Jesse Clausheide
	 2231 Brooklyn Rd.
	 Montague R.R., PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2015

Name:	 VESSEY ENTERPRISES
Owner:	Jarrod Vessey
	 1961 Eastern Road
	 York, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 January 06, 2015
3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 B.R.B. DEVELOPMENTS INC.
Effective Date:	 January 09, 2015
3

NOTICE OF CORRECTION
Estate Notice

Place of Payment

First published January 3, 2015

Estate of the late David Gordon MacKenzie, 
Summerside, Prince Co., PE.
Executrix: Betty Darlene MacKenzie

The Place of Payment should read:

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Michael Fagan
Queen’s Printer

3

______________________________________________________

Court File No. S1-GS-26417

SUPREME COURT 
OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE MATTER of the Quieting Titles Act, 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2;

- and -

IN THE MATTER of the Petition of Ronald 
MacInnis, of St. Peter’s, Kings County, Prince 
Edward Island, for the investigation of title to 
a parcel of land situate, lying and being on Lot 
or Township No. 41 in St. Peters, Kings County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, and for the 
declaration of the validity thereof.

NOTICE UNDER THE 
QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that Ronald MacInnis claims 
to be the absolute owner, in fee simple, of the 
lands hereinafter described;

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application has 
been made to the Supreme Court of the Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island on behalf of Ron-
ald MacInnis to have the title judicially inves-
tigated and the validity thereof ascertained and 
declared to be the lands and premises of Ronald 
MacInnis situate in St. Peters, Kings County, in 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

62	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 17, 2015

the Province of Prince Edward Island, bounded 
and described as follows, that is to say:

ALL THAT PARCEL of land situate, lying and 
being on Lot or Township Number Forty-one 
in Kings County bounded and described as fol-
lows, that is to say:

COMMENCING at a point on the south side 
of the main road leading from Charlottetown 
to Souris which said point is the intersection of 
the eastern boundary of lands now or formerly 
in the possession of Ralph Sanderson with the 
said main road or highway thence running east-
wardly along the southern boundary of the said 
main road or highway for the distance of Fifty 
yards; thence southwardly and parallel with 
Ralph Sanderson’s eastern boundary line for the 
distance of one hundred and ninety-three (193) 
yards; thence westwardly and parallel with the 
main road or highway aforesaid for the distance 
of Fifty (50) yards to a point and thence at right 
angles northwardly for the distance of One 
Hundred and Ninety-three (193) yards to the 
place of commencement containing TWO (2) 
ACRES of land a little more or less.

BEING the lands described in a Deed of Con-
veyance from Joseph McIsaac to William and 
Clotilda Seaver dated October 3, 1957 and reg-
istered on October 4, 1957 in the Registry of 
Deeds for Kings County in Liber 78, Folio 150.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING THEREOUT 
AND THEREFROM ALL THAT PARCEL OF 
LAND situate, lying and being on Lot or Town-
ship Number Forty-One (41), in Kings County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, bounded and 
described as follows, that is to say:

COMMENCING at a point on the south side 
of the main road leading from Charlottetown to 
Souris which said point is the intersection of the 
eastern boundary of lands now or formerly in 
the possession of Ralph Sanderson with the said 
road or highway;

THENCE running eastwardly along the south-
ern boundary of the said main road or highway 
for the distance of One Hundred and Fifty (150) 
Feet;

THENCE southwardly and parallel with Ralph 
Sanderson’s eastern boundary line for the dis-
tance of One Hundred and Fifty-Five (155) 
Feet;

THENCE westwardly and parallel with the 
main road or highway aforesaid for the distance 
of One Hundred and Fifty (150) Feet to a point; 
and

THENCE at right angles northwardly for the 
distance of One Hundred and Fifty-Five (155) 
Feet to the place of commencement.

CONTAINING Point Five Three (.53) Acres of 
land, a little more or less.

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in 
the said land is to file notice of same with the 
Prothonotary of the Supreme Court in the Law 
Courts, 42 Water Street, Charlottetown, Queens 
County, Prince Edward Island on or before the 
19th day of February, 2015.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no 
claim to the said lands adverse to that of Ron-
ald MacInnis is filed on or before the 19th day 
of February, 2015, a Certificate of Title certify-
ing that it is the owner in fee simple of the said 
lands may be granted pursuant to the provisions 
of the Quieting Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
Q-2.
 
Dated at Charlottetown, in the Province of 
Prince Edward Island, this 14th day of January, 
2015.

BARBARA E. SMITH, Q.C. and
EMILY A. MACDONALD

Stewart McKelvey 
65 Grafton Street

P.O. Box 2140
Charlottetown, PEI
Canada C1A 8B9

Telephone: 902.892.2485
Facsimile: 902.566.5283

Solicitors for the Petitioner
3



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 17, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  63

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLI – NO. 3

January 17, 2015

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
101838 P.E.I. Inc. ...........................................59
Cornwall Veterinary Clinic Inc. .....................59

Change of Corporate Name
Landing Place Inc. .........................................59
Longworth Holdings Inc. ...............................59

Granting Letters Patent
101849 P.E.I. Inc. ...........................................59
Charlottetown Tennis Club Inc. .....................59
D.I. Jenkins & Associates 2015 Inc. ..............59
Dr. Rajal Khan Professional Corporation.......59
FG Holdings Ltd. ...........................................59

Revived Companies
B.R.B. Developments Inc. .............................61

ESTATES — Notice of CORRECTION
Correction to Place of Payment 
 MacKenzie, David Gordon, Estate of............61

MISCELLANEOUS
Quieting Titles Act
	 Property of
		  MacInnis, Ronald..........................................61

Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Arsenault, Elmer..........................................52
		  Bernard, William.........................................53
		  Blacquiere, Andrew Ivan.............................56
		  Blacquiere, Joseph Kevin Robert................57
		  Buchanan, Norman Simpson.......................50
		  Burrell, Brenda............................................50
		  Carley, Robert..............................................55
		  Carley, Rosemary........................................55
		  Costello, Rita Mary.....................................56
		  Coughlin, Charlene......................................53
		  Essery, Ralph W., Estate of..........................50
		  Gallant, Eloi.................................................51
		  Gallant, Joseph Peter...................................52
		  Gallant, Katharine........................................50
		  Gamble, Florence Mae................................56

		  Greene, Brian...............................................57
		  Greene, Marion............................................57
		  Handrahan, Elizabeth..................................52
		  Hussain, Ayda E. Argueta C. ......................58
		  J. A. Hughes Construction Ltd. ..................57
		  Larkin, James...............................................51
		  Larkin, Linda, Estate of...............................53
		  Leard, Douglas Ross....................................51
		  MacArthurs Ltd...........................................55
		  MacGregor, Colin........................................54
		  O’Connor, David.........................................55
		  O’Connor, Paul............................................55
		  Robichaud, Helene......................................58
		  Rochford, Kelly...........................................54
		  Rochford, Kelly...........................................54
		  Simmons, Gary............................................50
		  Simmons, Gregory.......................................50

Trails Act
Deputy Trail Manager
	 MacLaren, Kevin...........................................58

Trail Manager
	 Arbing, Shane................................................58

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
CJV Trucking..................................................59
Vitados Care Products.....................................59

Registrations
Artmen Jewelry Design Gallery......................60
Carita Canada..................................................60
David MacMillan’s Consulting.......................60
Decléor Canada...............................................59
Driscoll Construction & Contracting..............60
East Coast Electronics.....................................60
Exact Lawn Care.............................................60
Old Crow Weaving..........................................60
Paul Mallett Heat Pumps................................60
Rawsome Juice Bar.........................................60
Shale-Inland PVF............................................60
Soghuoma.......................................................60
Soghuoma PE..................................................60
SS Snow Removal..........................................60
Stuart Tremere Snow Clearing........................61
Sunbell International Business........................61
Things To Places Delivery Solutions..............61
TIC Travel Insurance Coordinators................60
Vessey Enterprises..........................................61



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

64	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 17, 2015

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $65.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	APPOINTMENT - Trails Act - Trail Manager
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF CORRECTION - Estate Notice - Place of Payment
	NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

